Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)

– planning objections
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the following information.
You asked:
Q1.  How many objections did you receive from residents relating to planning permission applications on the following grounds in your local authority in the following timeframes:

	Reason for objection 
	2018
	2019

	Loss of light or overshadowing
	
	

	Overlooking/loss of privacy
	
	

	Visual amenity (but not loss of private view)
	
	

	Adequacy of parking/loading/turning
	
	

	Highway safety
	
	

	Traffic generation
	
	

	Noise and disturbance resulting from use
	
	

	Hazardous materials
	
	

	Smells
	
	

	Loss of trees
	
	

	Effect on listed building and conservation area
	
	

	Layout and density of building
	
	

	Design, appearance and materials
	
	

	Landscaping
	
	

	Road access
	
	

	Local, strategic, regional and national planning policies
	
	

	Government circulars, orders and statutory instruments
	
	

	Disabled persons' access
	
	

	Compensation and awards of costs against the Council at public enquiries
	
	

	Proposals in the Development Plan
	
	

	Previous planning decisions (including appeal decisions)
	
	

	Nature conservation
	
	

	Archaeology
	
	

	Solar panels
	
	

	Other 
	
	


Q2.  Please state the types of developments residents objected to by the following categories:

	
	2016/17
	2018/19
	2018/19

	Building of new housing
	
	
	

	Extensions of existing houses
	
	
	

	Building of commercial premises
	
	
	

	Building of wind turbines
	
	
	

	Creation of landfill sites and waste industries
	
	
	

	Building of hotels
	
	
	

	Building of Power Plants
	
	
	

	Building of Hospitals
	
	
	

	Building of Car parks
	
	
	

	Building / extensions of Train/tram lines
	
	
	

	Building / extensions of Airports and runways
	
	
	

	Building of Nightlife venues (e.g. Clubs/bars)
	
	
	

	Other planning permission complaint
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Q3.  Of these complaints, please state how many led to the following actions being carried out:

	
	2017
	2018
	2019

	Demolition
	
	
	

	Revision of planning application
	
	
	

	Certificate of lawfulness
	
	
	

	Negotiated remedial works/ enforcement notice
	
	
	

	Development stop notice
	
	
	

	Fines/compensation
	
	
	

	No action
	
	
	


Answer:
The Council has duly determined that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit. 
Leicester City Council do not record this information in a reportable format, the objections are not codified in any way. This would involve a manual trawl through 1000s of emails and letters to record the reason for objections and this exercise would considerably exceed the cost limit.  
Section 12 of the FOIA makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA because an exemption under Section 12(1) (over the cost limit) of the Act is being applied. 

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the EIR.  Regulation 12(4)(b) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

.


